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INCUMBENTS OF COUNTY OF HUNTINGDON 
- . 	

(continued from ftage 7d04) . . 

GREAT STAUGHTON (ST. ANDREW)—conlinued. 

VIcARs. 	 . 	PArRONS. 
1850 Henry 	Bristow Wi1son, 	St. John's College, Oxford d. 1888 

B.DJ 
1888 Thomas William Gibson, 	,, 	 ,. r. 1894 

M.A.3  
1895 Henry George Watson,   r. 1909 

M.A. 
1909 Collingwoód McNeil Rush- forth, MA. 

 

STIBBINGTON (ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST). 

RECTORS. 	 PATRONS. 
. Richard de Tyrington 	 . 	. : r. 1218 	• 

1218 Thomas de Tyrington 	Abbot 	and 	Convent 	of , . 	 . 	Thorney AD 
John de Vakesley4 	 . r. 1266 

1266 John de Agnanya 	A. &C. of Thorney A r. 1276 
1276 William de Wermington 	,, A 

William de Copnianford 	: r. 1295 
1295 William de Spanneby 	A. & C. of Thorney A r. 1296 
1296 Alexander de Hacon, . or 

Hetharn, deacon 	'  A r. 1300 
1300 William de Langton 	. A 5r. 1329 	• 
1312 William Boron A 
1316 William Boron A 
1329 John de Balue 	 A. & C. of Thorney A 	. r. 1347 
1348 Richard de Woinbewell   A exc. 1348 
1348 Richard Wath   A exc. 1391 
139' Robert Bryan A exc. 1393 
1393 . William de Ingham or 	A. & C. of Thorney A 

Highani 
S 	393 John Heroon 	 . 	:,  A r. 1398 	 S  

1398 Robert Northwell  	 . A 1404 
1404 Robert 	Seynkcle 	or 	,, 	 S  A exc. 1404 

Seyncle 	. 	• 	 S S S 

S 	 1404 William Burton A r. 1420. 	 S 

1420 Richard Heth 	. 	 A. & C. ofThorney 	• A r. 1422 
1422 Thomas Greveley 	 S 	 S A S 

S  William Carlele 	 S 	 S d. 1457 
1 457 Robert Kyrkeham 	King Henry VT. A r. 1460 
1460 John Burton 	 A. & C. of Thorney A r. 1466 
1466 John Cowper   A S 

Edward Thomson 	 S  d. 1496 
1496 Christopher Fysher 	David Phillip and Anna S 

S his wife, heir Of Thomas 
Symarke A r. 1501 

i. Bishop's certificates, Ely. S  

 Died io August, 1888. 	(Vicar's Books). 
 Vicar's Books. 	 S 	

S 	 5 5 
5 	

S 

 In 1242 the Vicarage held by Roger de Glamford in the church of Stibbiugtou was coil- 
solidated with that held by John de Yakele. 	Master John, Rector of Stibhington occursin 	

S 

Papal Register, Nones of February, 1251. 	 S  S 

 John Babe is appointed, 1329 'on the resignation of William de Langton.' 	I cannot 
explain the presence of William Boron in the interval. S 	S 
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RECTORS. 	 PATRONS. 

1501 Thomas Love 	 A. & C. ofThorney 	A 	r. 1507 
1507 Robert Syinsoii' 	,, 	 A 	d. 1537 
1 537 Christopher Malhani 2 	John Russeil, Kt. 	 A 	d. 1557 
1557 John Hanmer 	 Lady Anna Russell, Count- 

ess of Bedford 	 A 	d. 1558 
18 Thomas Toll 	 King Philip and Queen 

Mary . 	 . 	A 
1572 Thomas Sinith3 	 Adam Smith 	 F 
1589 Abel Smith, S.T.B. 4 	Lord Keeper of the Great 

Seal, (by lapse) 	 JF 
John Hanger. S.T.P. 5 	 d. 1638 

1638 Edward Castell 	 F 
1639 John VaxleyS 

. 	Giles Alleyn, S.T.P. 7 	 d. 1678 
1678 Edward Holland, M.A. 	William, Earl of Bedford A 	r. i68o 
168o William Love, B.A. 	 ,, 	 ,, 	A 	d 1721 
1 722  Charles Tough, M.A. 	Wriothesley, Duke of Bed- 

ford 	 A&C 	r. 1731 
1731_ John Slater, M.A. 	 ,, 	 ,, 	 A 	d. 1739 
1 739 Thomas Broughton, M.A. John, Duke of Bedford 	• A cess. 1744 
1744 Jeffery Holditch, B.A.  	 A 	d. 1780 
1780 William Wing, M.A. 	Francis, 	,, 	 A 	d. 1831 
1832 William Wing, N.A. 	John, 	 A 	d. 1868 
1868' Charles Trollope 	 d. 1907 
1908 Percy Wyndhain Williams Earl Fitzwilliam 

ST1LTON (ST. MARY.) 

RECTORS. 	 PATRONS. 	.. 
1218 William de Canteis 	Bishop of Lincoln, by 

tuthority of the Lateran . 	 Council 	 . . 	AD 
1221 Alan de Keilsthorp 	Bishop of Lincoln 	AD 

Walter8 
Richard de Eynton 	 . 	 r. 1298 

1298 William de Swafeld 	 A 	d. 1309 
1309 Radulph de Lacu 	 A 
1320 William, son of William King Edward II. 	 G 	ex. 1342 

de Hardeshall 	 ' 	. 
1342 John de Hardeshall 9 	King Edward Ill. (the See 

of Lincoln being vacant) & 
1349 John Godrick de Selby 	 A 	ex. 1352 
1352 William de Wolrigby 	 A 	r. 1356 
1356 John de Brampton 	 A 	d. 1361 
1361 John Curteys de Esyngdon 	 A 	- 

I. Robert Symson was Rector in 1526, Subsidy, Dio. Lincoln) ; and in 1534-5, (valor 
Ecciesiasticus). His Will was made 22 April, and proved 17 May, 1537. (Archdeacoiiry of 
Hunts., 5,  69, Peterborough Probate Registry). 

2. In 1552 the Living was in sequestration ; there had been a non-resident Rector for seven 
years. (Chapter Muniment Room, Lincoln). 
. 3.: ThOflias Smith was Rectorin 1583-5. (Visitation of Hunts. Lanibeth Palace Library). 

4: Abel Smith is called Rector in the Will of W. Heley, of Water Newton, made 6 April, 
1607. A List of Benefactors, in the Church, says that he was Rector 23 years, and died in 
1616. He evidently resigned about 1611 or 1612. 

'John Hanger, Rector, and Mary Smythe were married 23 June, 16ti.' (Register. He 
compounded for the First Fruits in 1613, (F). His brass, in the church, says that he was 
Rector 24 years, and died in 1638. The statements do not quite agree. 

John Yaxley is called Minister, in 2639, and he appears to have been still here in 1642. 
(Register). 

Giles Alleyn appears to have been Rector as early as 1667, in which year Captain George 
Alleyn gave £io to the Parish in memory of his brother John. (List of Benefactors, in the 
Church). He made his Will 15  March, 1677, and it wasproved at London 9  Nov., 1678. 

Mentioned in the Patent Rolls, 1279. G). 
Held it in 1343, and 2, Kal., Nov., 2344. (Papal Registers). 
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RECTORS. PATRONS. 

Thomas Bassett • exc. 1390 
1390 Simon Tyrell A exc. 1397 
1397 Thomas Balle A 

. John, 	son 	of 	Williaiii 
Maggeson de Osewell . exc. 1413 

1413 Robert Poule A r. 1418 
1418 Henry Potyn A d. 1418 
1418 JohnEdyrston,M4. A. 

Thomas Wolfe2 
Richard Warde 3  d. 1504 
John Denham 4  r. 1532 	. 

1532 RichardKey 5  A 
. d.1557 

18 William Todd, S.T.P. A 
156o William Fluydd A 
1565 Henry Warley F 
1569 Peter Bythorn . F 
159' Benedict Quarles - F 
1592. Edward Germin, S.TP. CF 
1623 Morgan Wynne, S.T.P. CF 
1625 Richard Smith, M.A. Bishop of Lincoln CF 
1638 Henry Meriton F - 

1658 William Thompson, M.A. F d. 1686 
1687 William Fairciough, B.A. Bishop of Lincoln A r. 1687 
1687 John Abell, S.T.B. 	; ,, 	 ,, A d. 1721 
1721 John Finch, M.A; Bishop of Lincoln 	A&C d. 1736 
1736 William Whitworth, M.A. ,, 	,, .A 

A 
r. 1761 
d. 1804 1761 William Whitworth, ,, 	,, 

junior, M.A. 
1804 Henry 	Vincent 	Bailey, , 	 ,, A r. i8o6 

18o6 
MA. 

Daniel Twining, M.A. ,, 	,, A ,d. 1852 
1853 Owen William Davys, .BA. 6  Bishop of Peterhorough cess. 1859 
1859 Thomas Hutton, M.A. 6  Lord Chancellor d. 1892 
1892 George Archer, M.A. 

STONELEY PRIORY (ST. MARY THE VIRGIN). 

PRI0Rs. PATRoNS. 

Simon d. 1290 
1290 John de Ripton Humphrey de Bohun, Earl 

of Essex and Hereford A d. 1309 
13097  Simon de Wolle ,, 	 ,, A d. 1309 
1309 William de Brampton  

selected by William de 
- Bohuii A - 

d. 1349 
1349 John de Stowe A d. 1368 
1368 John de Elyngton A r. 1387 
1387 John dè Ravenston Duke of Gloucester 

John Stoneley8  
Ti1liti9 

Was here as early as 1372. (Bishop's Memoranda, Lincoln). 
Thomas Wolfe was here in 1420. 

. Richard Warde was here in 1499. His Will was proved 4th July, 1504. (Archd. Hunts., 
2, 6, Peterborough Probate court). 

. John Denham was here in 1526. (Subsidy). 

. Richard Key was here in 	(Valor Ecciesiasticus). 
Bishop's certificates, Ely. 
1308 or 1309. 
John Stoneley occnrs 9,  Hen. VI. (Descriptive Catalogue of Ancient Deeds). 
William occurs 32, Henry VI. (Dugdale's Monasticon). 
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PRI0RS. PATRONS. 
Thomas Ravensdenl 
George Holland2 r. 1508 

1508 Richard Rowel13 A 
George Holland4 r. 1529 

1529 Edmund Bonde5 A 

STOW LONGA (ST. BOTOLPH). 
PRPETUAI. CtJRATES 	PATR ONS. 0RVIcARS. 

Robert Merston ex. 1400 
1400 Thomas Bolour - 	 A 

Henry Clifton d. 1420 
1420 Thomas Brown John Dalton6  A 

John Palmer d. 1433 
1433 •Robert Whitebrede Nic. Dixon A 

Thomas Ydlat 
John Barnes8 
Thomas Attwood9  
George Symcottel° 

d. 1562 
1562 Thomas Whitehead Queen Elizabeth 

Brudenell Moseleyli 
Edward Savage12 
John Ensor1 3 d. 1724 
Fleetwood Neville 1 4 - d. 1742 

1742 Thomas Strong15 r. 1790 
1790 John Thompson 1 6 Philip Cocks d. 1825 
1826 John Blighl 6 ' d. 1876 

EASTON CUM STOW -LONGA." 

VIcAR. 	- PATRON. 
1876 George Edward Sharland Bishop of Ely 

1487, and agaili ill 1501.  
George Holland apparently resigned in 1508, but he must have been again Prior, for he 

- was succeeded in 1529 by Edmund Bonde. 
Richard Rowell was s-till Prior in 1515. (Visitation at Lincoln). 

4- The Will ofGeorge Holland, "priest," was made 30 August, and proved 9  Oct., 1531. 
He calls himself " late Prior ofStoneley." (P.c.c. 8 Thower). 

Edmund Bonde was Prior in 26, Henry VIII. (Valor Ucclesiasticus). 
The Patrons, previously to 1837,were the Prebendaries ofStow Longa in the cathedral 

of Lincoln. 	 S  
S • Thomas Ydlat is called " Chaplain of Stow," in the Will of William Petyr, 26 April, 1490. 

(Archdeaconry of Hunts., i, 155, Peterborough Probate Court). 
John Barnes was Curate in 1526. (Subsidy). 

. Thomas Attwoode'is called ' Parish Priest ofStow," in the Will of Thomas Kirke, of 
Overstowe, Kiinbolton, 1529. (Archdeaconry of Hunts., 3, 94). 

S 	George Symcotte is called " Vicar ofStow," in a Will dated 0546 (Archdeaconry of 
Hunts). 	• 	 S 	 • 	 . 

•11. Brudenell Moseley signs the transcripts, as Curate, in 1605, 1607, 1608, 1609 and 1622. 
Edward Savage, ' a preaching minister,' was Incumbent, 1651. (Triers' Visitation). 
John Ensor witnessed a Will it 1711. He seems-to have been at Spaldwick from 1697 (and 

perhaps a little earlier) until his death, and to have written the Register for the whole 
period ; he was buried there, 4  January, 1723-4. His Will, made 22 May, 1707, was proved 
10 April, 1724. (Stow Peculiar, Peterborough Probate Court). He wrote the Register of 
Stow from the - beginning (1698) until 1724, and was probably Perpetual Curate. 

Fleetwood Neville wrote the Spaldwick and Stow Registers from Ensor's death until 
2742. He was buried at Spaldwick, 6 May, 1742. 
i. Thomas Strong signs the Register, as Curate, in 1742, 1748, 1761 2  1763. His writing 

begins, in the Spaldwick Register, in June, 1742, and continues until and similarly in 
the Stow Register. But he resigned Stow in 1790. 

i6. John Thompson's appointftient to Long Stow occurs in the Episcopal Registers at 
Lincoln, but not his appointment to Easton; while John Bligh's appointment to Easton 
occurs, but not his appointment to Stow. They both held the two livings 

17. The Livings were consolidated by an Order in Council, 1869, which came into force on 
the death of John Bligh. (See note to Spaldwick). 
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GREAT STUKELEY (ST. BARTHOLOMEW). 

VicAks. PATRONS. 
12201  Richard de Brainpton Prior 	and 	Convent 	of 

. Huntingdon A 
1241 Hugh deBaudok . 	,,  A d. 1264 
1264 William de Dicleburg ,,  A 

William 	 . S  d. 1304 
1304 Richard de Endeby Sub-Prior & C. of Hunt- 

ingdon A . 
. d. 1328 

1328 William de Hereford P. & C. of Huntingdon A ex. 1329 
1329 William de Ely ,, 	 ,, A ex. 1333 
1333 Walter Pollard A d. 1360 
1360 William Catoiin P. & C. ofHuntingdon A d. 1361 
1361 Richard Mayster ,,  A r. 1401 
1401 • Nicholas Thernyng  ,, A d. 1423 

S 	1423 Thomas Stodele ,, 	 ,, A d. 1431 
1431 John Skynner ,., 	 -  . 

A d. 1.457 
1 457 William Browne ,, 	 ,, A d. 1472 
1472 William Marshall ,,  A r. 1476 
1476 john Whitwell  . 	 . A r. 1482 
1482 John Spenser  .,, A 

Richard Bottesham r. 1492 
1492 Robert Davison P. & C. of .Huntingdon A d. 1 4 
1493 Thomas Osse ,, 	 . 	,, A 

John Cálverd 	. . . S r. 1497 
1 497 Richard Depyng 2  P. & C. of Huntingdon A 

. . . d. 1531 
153' William Marshall P. .& C. of Huntingdon A 3d. 1539 
1539 . Thomas Menclall4 King Henry VIII. A 

d. 1546 
1546 Giles Answorth King Henry VIII. AF 
1546 Edward Wilkinson F 
1554 William Holland F 
1561 Robert Harisone or Har- Henry Harvey, Master of 

rison 	. Trinity Hall, Cambs A d. 1581 
1581 Nicholas Gedney, M.A. d. 1585 
1585 Christopher Lewis Tho. 	Prester, 	Master of 

Trinity Hall, Camb. A 
1587 William Scott C 
1595 Thomas.5  Forster, or For- Lord Keeper of the Great 

rester. 	. Seal, (by lapse) CJ r. 1607 
1607 Bartholomew Chamber- Dr. 	Cowell, 	Master 	of 

lain, B.A. 	. Trinity Hall, Camb. 	. A 5d. 16o8 
16o8 Thomas Appelyard6 - C 
1618 James Saberne 7  C 
- . S d. 1673 
1673 Francis Alderson, B.A. Trinity-Hall, Camb. A 
1675 John Dodson 	. ,, 	 ,, C d. 1690 
1690 AveriusWagstaff, M.A. ,,  A d. 1 70 ' 

	

i. The twelfth year of Hugh Wells, Bishop of Lincoln. 	 S 

Richard Deping witnessed the Will of George Barres, on 7  August, 1528, when he.was 
still Vicar. 	 . 	 S  

William Marshall's Will was made 20 March, 1538 and proved 2 July, 153. (Peterborough 
p.o. Archd. Hunts., 6, 41). 

Tho. Mendall was still Vicar in z5.5; 
. Bartholomew chaniberlain made his Will 28 May, 16o8, and it was proved 21 Oct., 16o8. 

He does not saythat he is Vicar, but he doubtless was. (Peterborough P.C. Archd. Hunts. 
iS, 7).  

. Was here in 1614 (Clerical Subsidy), and signed the Register at the end of i6i6. 
James Saberne is mentioned in the Will of Agnes Bedford in 1645, and he witnessed a 

Will on the 26 June, 1653. 	
5 	

5 

Fl - 
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'VICARS. 	• 	 : 	 PATRoNS: . S  

1724 Robert Manlove, MA.' 	Trinity Hall, Cainh C 
William Cooke, (seques- 

trator only)2 
. d.1776 

1776 John Brock or Brook 	• 	King Geo. III. (by lapse) A 	cess. 1790 
1790 John Bailey, B.A. 	Trinity Hall, Cainh. A 	: d. 1838 
1838 John Collet Ebden, M.A.3 ' 	' 	 , d. 1884 
1884 Joseph Maipas, M.A. 	Society for the Mainten- 

ance of'the Faith 4d. 1893 
1894 GeorgeEdwardJacksoñ 	,, 	 ,, 	 . , 	d. 1905 

, 	1906 Edward William Porter,  
M.A. 

, . LITTLE STUKELEY (ST. MARTIN). 
S  REcToRs. 	 PATRONS. 

William de Nevill5 	Henry, 	Archdeacon 	of S 

S Huntingdon S 

1241 6  Thomas de Brocton, cap. 	William de Nevil, Treas. 
, 	.. urer of Cirencester 	' AD 

1340 Roger de Ouresby G 	ex. 1341 
.1341 Hugh de Bardeihy 	Abbot 	and 	Convent 	of 

, S 	 Ramsey 	 ' 	, AG 	. d. 1355 1355 Richard, son 	of Roger 	 , 

Stryneyn de Thirnehy 	 . .: A 
William Osgodby7 	 , 

139' John de Ellyngton 	 / 	 ' A. 	r. 1392 1392 William 	Stucley 	alias 	A. & C. of Ramsey A 	r. 1397 
Morwyk 	/ 

1397 Richard Warwick' 	,, 	 , A 	ex. 1403 1403 Henry Hamerton 	 ,, 	 ,, 	 , A. 	r. 1404 
S 

 1404 Robert Clerkde Devardson Sir John Styvecle 
' 

A 	r. 1405 
1405, John Clerke 	. 	 ,, 	 ,, 	 , 	, A 	exc. 1405 
1405 Robert Wytlesey 	, A 	exc. 1T406 
1406 Richard Warwick A 	 • 

1407 Richard Scott, cap. 	John Styvecle A 	r. 1432 
1432 Helias Holcote 	 ' A.'& C. of Ramsey 	. A 

Thomas Pette exc. 1443 
1443 Thomas Maunchell 	 ,, 	 , 	,, A 	r. 1447 

S 	
447 Robert Goneeld 	 ,, 	 , 	, ,, 	 , A 	r. 1463 

1463 Robert Franke 	 , 	 ,, A 	r. 155 
1505 William Rede8   A 

, d. 1 530  
1530 Gilbert Rouse 9 	 Christoper Rouse, by per. , 

, 	 mission of A. & C. of 
, 	 Ramsey . A 

, di8 
1558 : Gabriel Briscoe 	 King Philip and Queen ' 	 5 

Mary A 	lod. 158o 
1580 Godfrid Goldisburgh," 	Lord Chancellor 	, J 

S.T.B. 
S 	

• 
Robert Manlove signed the Registers at the end of T754.  

2. ' William cooke, sequestrator, signed the Transcripts in I78, 176r and 1772. 
3. Bishop's Certificates,' Ely. 
4., Died 19 Nov., 2893. 	(Tonibstbiie in churchyard). 

 Appointed by Henry Archdeacon of Huntingdon Cart. Mon. Ram. I., 392. 	('II17-II9). 
 'Sixth year of Bishop Grosetete. 

William Osgodby was Rector in 2383. 	(Bishop's Memoranda, Lincoln). 	The Living 
was vacant in 1387, when Agneta de Stukeley claimed the Advowsoif. 

 William Rede was still Rector in 1526. 	(Subsidy) 
 Gilbert Rouse'was Rector in 15-5. 	(Valor Ecc.) 

io. Gabriel Briscoe made his Will 21 Nov, 1580, and it was proved 3 Dec., i80. 	(Archd. 
Hunts. 2, 64b, Somerset House). 	 ' 	 . 

n. Godfrid Goldisburgh's appointment probably did not take eflect, as the Lincoln 
Registers say that William ITalics was instituted  on  the death pf Galfrid 'Brisçoe. 
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RECTORS. PATRONS. 
. 	 . d.158r 

1581 William Halles, D.D. Lord Chancellor FJ Id. 1618 
1618 Robert Derharn, D.D. 2  John Derharn CF 

William Bailey 1657 
1657 Benjamin Gery3 d. 1699 
1699 Jacob Margetson Wm. Clerke, of Gaisley A r. 1701 
1701 ' LeonardGreen . John Bigg, of Grafham A d. 1737 
1 737 Janies Torkiugton, M.A. ,, 	 ,, AC d. 1767 
1767 James Torkington, MA. ,  Sir Rob. Bernard A d. 1813 
1813 joshua Waterhouse, B.D. Meadows Taylor, of Diss, 

: 	 • (for this turn only) A d. 1827 
1827 John Hurt Barber, MA. lIady Olivia Bernard Spar- 

. row A r. i86o 
186o James Stewart, M.A. 4  ,; d. 1895 
1895 Alfred Augustus Toins, Duke 	of 	Manchester's 

M.A. Trustees r. 1897 
1897 RobertAshington Bullen, William, 	Duke of Man- 

BA. chester r. 1899 
1900 William James Chapman, ,, 	. 	 ,, . r. 1903 

M.A. 
1904 Arthur Frederick Painter, , , 	 ,, cess. 1905 
1905 Herbert Gordon Miller, ,, 	,, 	- 	 . r. 1907 

M.A. 
1908 Edgar Hall Vigers, MA. ,, 	 S  • 	 : 	 • 

. SWINSHEAD (ST. NICHOLAS). . 	 S 

. REcToRS. S 	 PATRONS. 

William de Leye . . r. 1271 
1271 Luke de Baldingdon Rad. de Swineshead A d. 1333 
1333 Hugh at Sto. Win. de Bohun, Kt. . A d. 1349 
1349 Reginald Berners . A r. 1349 
1349 Nicholas de Appiltre Wm. Earl of Northampton A d. 1361 
1361 John Carpenter 5 - King Edward III. A d. 1405 
1405 William Stivcle Lady Johanna de Bohun, 

Countess 	of 	Hereford, 
Essex and Northampton A d. 1407 

1407 Thomas 	Harwode 	of Johanna de Bohun A d. 1409 
Whitby . . 

1409 Robert Marchall Lady Johanna de Bohun AD d. 1413 
1413 John Scott6  Lady Johanna de Bohun, 

Coifntess 	of Hereford, 
S . Essex and Northampton A d. 1432 

1432 Thomas Swettok Anna, Countess of Stafford A 
S d. 1469 

1469 Robert Adam, or Adam- Lady Anna, Duchess of 
son 	 . . 	 Bückingham, and Walter 

Blount, Kt., her husband A d. 1477 
T. '- . 	 .. A 

"Dr. William Halles, Rector, buried August 12, iôiS." (Register).. 
Robert Derham raid the levy in 1542. (Add. MSS.). 
The date of Benjamin Gery's appointment is from the Register. He made his Will 

6 Oct., 1696, and it was proved Aug., 1699. 
Bishop's certificates, Ely. 
John Carpenter signs, as "John Gyddynge, Rector of Swineshead," as a witness to the 

Will of John de Swynlegh, Archdeacon of Huntingdon, 1385. 
John Scott is said to have exchanged with Alexander Snate. Incumbent of Finching -

field, Essex, in 1424-5. (Heunessey). But possibly the exchangedid not take effect. 
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RECTORS. 	. PATRONS. 

1482 John David, M.A. 	• Henry, Duke of Bucking- 
ham A exc. 1490 

1490 William Chaunceler A. d. 1500. 
1500 William Wyatt Edward, Duke of Buckin g- . 

: ham 	. A. .d.1525 
1525 John Smythe Lady Bridgetta Wingfield, 

. 

Widow ofRichard Wing- 
. 	 . 

field, Kt. 	. A . . r. 1535 
1535 Roger Colborne Qharles Wiñgfield A 
1548 Henry Markham F.. 
1550 John Madowell . F 
1554 Thomas Thompson Master 	and Schoh'rs of 

. I 	Trinity Coil., Cambs. A dep. 1554 
1554 Christopher Yaxley Queen Mary A r. 1557 
1558 Robert Taylor A d. 1558 1558 George Hunter, S.T.B. King Philip and Queen 

. Mary 	 . A Id. 1569 
. 	 1570 Lawrence Sanderson, 2  B.A. F 

1594 Thomas Dawson Edward Wingfield, Kt. CF 3d. 1639 
1639 Thomas Whitehand F 4d. 1666 
1666 Joseph Hemings . 	 . F 15d. 1670 

. 	 : 	 1671 ThOmas Woolsey . Edward, 	Earl 	of 	Man- • 
. chester A d. 3708 

. 1708 John Antram, M.A. Charles, 	Earl 	of 	Man- . 

. 	 - chester . A 6d. 1716 1716 Thomas Collins A r. 1717 1717 
Henry Parratt . 	 " 	 . C cess. 1722 

1722 James Torkiugton Wiiijam, 	Duke of Maii- 

1737 Thomas Lydiatt, LL.B. 
chester 	 A&C 
  A 

cess. 1737 
r. 1757 

1757 William Carr, M.A. Robert, Duke of Machester A d. 1759 
1760 John Owen A 7d. 1785 
1785 Thomas Johnson, M.A. 	. George,  C d. 1792 
1792 Philip Castel Sherard, B.A. Willjam  A r. 1812 
1812 George Sherard, M.A.   - A d. 18i8 
1819 David Lewis A d. 1819 
1819 John Thomas Huntley, 	. A cess. 1845 

M.A. 
1845 William Airy, M.A. 8  George, 	,, d. t874 
1874 James 	Thomas 	Hayes, William, 	,, r. 1886 

M.A. 
1886 Henry Matthews, M.A. d. 1898 
1898 John Richards, M.A. cess. 1904 
1904 James Greenwood Lans-  

dale, M.A. 

- 

TETWORTH (ST. MARY). 

See under Everton, Vol. II, page 201. 

i.. George Hunter's Will was proved 3 Dec., 1569. (Peterborough Probate court, Archd. 
Hunts, 1 4, 3). He was buried 27 Oct., 3569. (Register). 
- 2. Was here in 2584 and 1589. (Wills, Peterborough Probate Court). 

Thomas Dawson made his Will 22 Nov., 1639, and it was proved 6 Dec., 263g. He was buried .2 Dec., 1639. (Register). 
Thomas Whitehand made his Will 20 June, 2665, and it was proved 6 October, 1666. 

(Peterborough P.o., Archd. Hunts.). He was buried 25 July, 1666. (Register). 
. Buried 23 August,- 1670. (Register). 

Buried 25 March, 1716. (Register). 
Buried 8 June, 1785. (Register). 
Bishop's Certificates, Ely.. 	 - 
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. . 	 THURNING (ST. NICHOLAS).' 

RECTORS. 	- PATRONS. 

Simon' de Ellesworth . r. 1295 
1295 Ralph de Culverden Gilbert de Clare, Earl of 

. Gloucester and Hertford A d. 1312 
1312 William de Berkinges A d. 1318 
1318 Richard de Yaneworth 2  

• 	 ,, 	 ,, 

 King Edward II. A d. 1320 
1320 John de Yanéworth John, son of Galfrid A r. 1344 
1344 Alan de Gouxhill Richard de Bayeux, Kt. . A r. 1356 
1356 Nicholas de Burton William de Burton A 
1361 Thomas, 	son 	of John 

Geifron de Sutton A 3d. 1387 
Williain4 	 . 

1432 Thomas Mye Thomas Mullesworth A 
Thomas Ball r. 1434 

1434 Robert Rose Lady Johanna de Thurning A 
John Andrew d. 1454 

1454 Richard Kyrke WilliainWittelsey, ann. A r. 1476 
1476 John Graveley 	 . John Halcote and others A exc. 1483 
1483 Richard Squyer Thomas Mullesworth A d. 1490 
1490 John Colet, M.A. Henry Colet, Kt. 	• A r. 1494 
1494 . John Smith John Pecke, for this turn A d. 1513 
1513 John Kidweiby John Colet A 

William Gales r. 1522 
1522 John Taverharn Edmund Knyvett, arm. A r. 1530 
1530 Richards Smyth ,, 	 ,, A r. 1533 	 - 

1 533 ,  Thomas Stokes 6  Robert Charnok of Holcot, 
Beds. A 

1567 John Worsley, B.A. ' F 7d. 1592 
1592. John Bingnett, M.A. • 	 CFG r. 1609 
1609 Thomas Foster John Beadles, Kt. CF M. 1627 
1627 John Welles Thomas Welles CF d. 1664 
1665 Samuel Burd Wm. 	Sancroft, 	•S.T.P., 

Dean of St. Paul's, Lou- 
don, and Master of Em 
manuel Coll., Cambridge, 
and the Scholars thereof AC 9d. 1703 

1703 Thomas Master, M.A. Emmanuel Coil., Camb. C ci. 1739 
1739 George Gell, M.A. ,,  A d. 1780 
1780 Henry Meen, B.D. ,, 	 ,, AC cess. 1792 
1792 Hugh Wade-Gery, MA. ,, 	 ,, AC d. 1832 
1833 William Whall, D.D. ,, 	 ,, A d. 1874 
1874 Thomas Pitts, M.A. ,, 	 ,, r. 1884 
1884 John Carter Browne, D.D. ,, 	 ,, r. 1895 
1895 Edward Tottenham, M.A. ,, 	 ,, r. 1898 
1898 Henry Blencowe 	Gott-  

waltz, B.A. 	* - 

I. Now called St. James. 
2. Thomas cheddeworthis said to have been appointed by the King, for the heirs of Rad. 

de Molesworth), in 1318,Ofl the death of William de Berkinges, (A), but the appointment 
could not have held good. 
- 3. His Will, made and proved in 1387, is at Lincoln. (Gibbon's Early Lincoln Wills). 

He was here in 1393. 
Smith's christian Name is sometimes given as Nicholas and as Matthew. 
Was here 1534-5. (Valor Ecclesiasticus). 
"John Worsley, clerk, late parson of Thurning buried January, 1591-2." (Register). 

His Will was made 27 December, Igi,  and proved 12 July, 1592. (Peterborough p.c., Archd. 
Hunts, Is,  223). 

Death from Register. 	- 
Samuel Bird made his Will 17 January, 1699, and it was proved 4  June, 1703. (Archd. 

Hunts., Peterborough). 
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TOSELAND (ST. MARY). 

A Chapeiry toGreat Paxton. 	(See page 165). 

. 	 . 

UPTON (ST. MARGARET). , 

RECTORS. • 	 PATRONS. 
: William Poklint • 	 - r. 1250 

1250 Richard Maufe Gaifrid de Rand, Kt. 	• AD 
Robert de Beiiivill . d. 1273 1273 Thomas de Nottingham Guy Gohaud, Kt. A 	d. 1310 

1310  Richard Gobaud Marg. de Colvile, relict of 
John Gohaud, Kt. A 	r. 1330 

1 330  John de Parteney Margery Colvile A 	• d. 1348 
1348, Robert de Mordon , Robert de Colvylle A 	r. 1349 
1 349 Gaifrid Brown ,, 	 ,, A 	r. 1349 1349 Henry Atte Wode ,, A 	exc. 1353 
1 353 William Styburd A 	d. 1360 
1360 Thomas Pays Robert Coleville of Castle 

Beacham • A 	exc. 1389 1389 William Benet 
. 

A 	cxc. 1391 
139' Thomas Pays Thomas Lampet 	• A 	r. 
1 395 Richard Suthwode Johnde Eton and others; 

. the advowson granted to 
them by Ralph Basset of 

Sapcot 	• A 
S  John Lyllyford . 	 S r. 1443 

1 443 William Marschall Richard Sapcote of Elton A 	• 	 . 

1458 John Thorp Richard Sapcote, senior A 
1465 William Sherard Richard Sapcote A 	d. 1482 
1482 Thomas Freston John Sapcote A 

0 	 • 	 • S . 1. 1496 
1496 Jacobus Wilison. .   A 	r. 1513 
1513 William Hakkyng Richard Sapcote A 	r. 116 
1516 • Richard Parkar A 	d. 1534 
1534 

5  John Parker Thomas Fitzhügh, Richard 
Sapcote, Kt., and Nicho- 
las Prior of Bernewill • A 	id. 1542 

1 542.  Edward Longland Tho. Dickills ofSawtry, by 
S  permission of Ric. Sap- 

cote o'fElton, Kt. 	• A 
1549 

S  
William Stokwith F. 	d. 1557 

1 557. JohnWatson . 

1560 Richard Moore2 F 
186 Edward Germyn, S.T.P. • 	 . CF 
1592 William Scott3 Robert Sapcote, arm. CF 
1633 Perse Becke, M.A. Barbara Wells of Stoke 

Doyle, for this turn CF 
1673 Knightly Holland Edward Montagu of Bough- 

ton C 
cess. 1.677 

1677 Thomas Wright Edward Lord Montague of 
Boughton AC 	cess. 1703 

1704 George Adams, B.A. Ralph Earl of Montague C 	4 d. 1724 
1724 Samuel Montague, 5  M.A. John, Earl of Montague AC 	 S 

John Parker made his Will 23 August, 1542, and it was proved 28 August, 1542. 	(Peter- 
borough P.C., Archd. Hunts., 7, 19). 

Richard Moore appears to have been here as early as 1558. 	(F). 	He paid his First 
Fruits 8 March, 1560. 	(F). . . 	 . 

John Scott was here in 2624. 	(Clerical Subsidy). . 

. 	George Adams, Rector, was buried 20 [June?] 1724. 	(Transcripts).  
5. 	Samuel Montague signs the Transcripts as late as 1746. 
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RECTORS. 	 PATRONS. 

1748 William Walton, LL.B. 	John, Earl of Montague • C 	d. 1789 
1789 Thomas Stafford, B.A. 	Earl of Beaulieu and Duke 

. . 	 of Montague 	 A 	d. 1 797 
1797 John Warren, M.A. • 	Earl of Beaulieu and Duke 

of Buccleugh 	 AC 	r. 1821 
1821 Ottiwell Tennant, M.A. 	Dowager Duchess of Buc- 

cleugh 	 A 	d. 1863 
1863 Richard Charles Dicker- 

son, M.A. 	 . 	 r. 1881 
1881 John Ancram Lawson, Bishop of Ely, by lapse 	 r. 1885 

. M.A. 
1885 William Edward Alfree, 

M.A. 	 r. 1890 
1890 Frank Robert Cocks, M.A. Duke of Buccleugh 	. 	r. 1896 
1897 George Woodward Bid- 

well, M.A. 	 ,, 	 S 	 ,, 	 r. 1910 
1910 Edgar Hall Vigers, M.A. Earl of Dalkeith 

. 	
UPWOOD (ST. PETER). 	 S 

PERPETUAL CURATES. 	• . PATRONS. 

Robert Dunelemensis 	 r. 1218 
12181  Galfrid 	 Abbot &Convent ofRamsey D 
12242  Bricius (deacon) 	 A. & C. of Ramsey 	AD 
[ 1238 Waiter de Newenton] 	,, 	 ,, 	 A 

Rolert 	 . 	 . 	 d. 1272 	 • 
1272 Simon de Huntendon 	A. & C. of Ramsey 	A 	[r. 1276] 
[1276 Robert de Alyngton] 	,, 	 , , 	 A 

Radulph 	 d. 1311 
13" Geoffrey de Glatton 	A. & C. of Ramsey 	A 	 S 

[1325] John de Kirketon 	[King Edward I, for the 
A. & C. of Ramsey] 	• 	exc. 1345 	 • 

1345 John de Felniersham, senr. A. & C. of Ramsey 	A 	[d. 13491 
[1349]JohndeFelmersham,jUflr [King Edward III.] 	A 	r. 1356 
1356 Peter Bray de Hynewyk 3  A. & C. of Ramsey 	A 

Robert Tailor4 	 S 	 S 

Robert Ownslo0 5  
Thomas Lassell, or. Lac3 76 	 d. 1582 
Edmund Mackarness 7  
Henry Evans8  
John Crowther9  
Robert Leach'° 	 d. 16io 

S 	 I Ninth year of Bishop Hugh Wells. 	
S 

Sixteenth year of Bishop Hugh Wells. 	 S 

The names down to that of Peter Bray de Hinewyk are entered- in the Episcopal 
Registers as Rectors of Wistow with the chapels of Upwood and Raveley (i.e. Little Raveley) 
the dates and names in brackets are not definitely stated in respect of TJpwood, but of Wistow 

S 	 only, though the Incumbents evidently held the living in a similar manner to the others. 
Robert Tailor was curate in 1526. (clerical Subsidy). 
Sir Robert Ownsloo witnessed the Will of Rose Wilson, 8 July, 1534. (Hunts. Archd. 

4, 170, Peterborough Probate court). 
Thomas Lassell witnesses many.Wills between the years Il40-1558.  He was here 1543. 

(clerical Subsidy). He made his Will iMarch, 1582, and it was proved 26 May, 1582. (Archd. 
Hunts., 2, 304 b, Peterborough Probate court). His burial is recorded in the Register.; as 
"Thomas 1.acye, clerk." 

. Edmund Mackarness was here circa 1583-5. (Visitation of Hunts., Lambeth Palace 
/ Library, XII., 2). 

8. Henry Evans signed the Register at the end of 166, 1588, and 's; and appears to 
have been Minister till 1598. 5 

. John crowther seems to have written the Registers, 1593-1601. His son was baptised 
ii December, 1603. 

io. Robert I,each died in 16io. (Register). 	
S 
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PERPErUAL CURATES. 	 PATRONS. 
, 

Fortunatus Sanders 1  
Regirilad Mitchel1 2  
Christopher Rile373 
Richard Russell4 	 . 

. William Hartley 5  
- Augustine Neve6 

Robert Sacker7 
Holofernes Hunt8 
Daniel Burton 
John Pearsonlo 
John Hossnell" 
Fleetwood Neville12 
Nathaniel Coddington, M.A. 13  1712 

1712 Robert Leinan, B.A.14 14 d. 1719 
1719 Fleetwood Neville, M.A. 1720 
1720 Tho. Pike d. 1742 
1742 John Pike d. 1 74 
1750 Jeremiah Burroughs 	 A 1762 
1762 Thomas Whiston 1778 
1779 Samuel Cooper 1800 
1800 Samuel Cooper 
1221 Samuel Cooper, M.A. 	Sir Richard Bickerton 	A cess. 1850 - 

1850 Henry Worsley Mawdes- 	Richard Hussey Hussey d. 1864 
ley'S 

1864 William O'Farrell Hughes, M.A.   r. 188 
1886 John Francis Cooksey, M.A.  r. 1908 
1909 Charles 	Philip 	Croke 	Col. Moubray r. 1910 

Nugent 
1910 George Aneurin Green, B.A.  

WARBOYS (BLESSED VIRGIN MARY.)16 

RECTORS. 	 PATRONS. 
Aifric or Aluricltm 
Nicholas de Sigillo18 
Richardl8  
Adam de Aumarsl9 

I. 
Fortunatus Sanders was here in 16ro, (Register),and in 16t4. (Clerical Subsidy). 
Reginald Mitchell signed the Register in 1617-8. 
Chris. Riley signs the Transcripts 1619-20 and 1626-7, and the Register 1621, and 1623. 

4- Richard Russell was here in 1629 and 1630, and signs the Register, as Minister, in 1631. 
William Hartley signs the Register in 1631. He was buried i April, 1641. (Register). 
Augustine Neve was here in 1640. 	 - 

7.-  Robert Sacker, Minister of God's Word in the Town of Tjpwood and Great Raveley," 
made his Will 4  April, 1647, and it was proved 17 April, 1647. 

Holofernes Hunt is named in the Will of Robert Sacker (1647). He was here in 1651 
(Triers' Visitation). 	 . 

Daniel Burton was here in 1664.  
John Pearson was here in 1679 and 1684. He signed the Transcripts, 1681-1684. 

II. John Hossnell was here in 1684 and 1689. He signed the Transcripts 1685-1688. 
Fleetwood Neville signed the Transcripts 1690-1695. He made his Will (being then of 

Ramptoil, Cambs.) 25 Dec., 1722, and it was proved 2 Oct., 1736. 
Nathaniel Coddington signed the Transcripts 1695-6. He and Robert Lernan both 

seem to have acted as Minister, circa 17I2-17I. (Register). 	 . 
Robert Leman, who calls himself Curate of tJpwood with Great Raveley, made his Will 

4 Sept., 1719, and it was proved 26 Nov., 1719. (Peterborough P.C. Archd. Hunts). 
Bishops' Certificates, Ely; 

6. The ancient dedication was to the Blessed Virgin, as is proved by Wills at Lincoln, but 
it is now called St. Mary Magdalene. 	 . . 

Aifric, priest of Warboys, witnessed a Charter, between 1114-1130. (Cart. Mon. Ram., 
Vol. -I., pp. 135, 137), and Aluric, •priest of Warboys, witnessed a Charter of similar date. 
(Ibiden P. 148). 	 . 

Nicholas de Sigillo was succeded by Richard, between 1148-1160. (Chron. Abb. Ram., 
pp. 301, 302). 	 - 

Adam de Aumars occurs asRecior circa 1166-1184. (Chron. Abb; Ram., p. 3's). 
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RECTORS. PATRONS. 
Silvester 1  1218 Thomas Abbot& Convent of Ramsey D 

1225 ( 	)iliiell de Upton A 
, 1235 Jeremiah de Caxton A. & C. of Ramsey AD 

1249 Roger de Raveliiigham ,, 	,, A d. 1275 
1275 Walterde Odiham ,, 	,, A d. 1293 
1293  Nicholas de Aylington ,, 	,, 	 : A d. 1300 
1301 Reginald de St. Albans ,, 	,, A d. 1311 
1311 RObertllunterdeAbyOtitOfl 	,, 	,, A cess. 1313 
1313 Buchardus de Vernon 2  Queen Isabella r. 1335 
1 335 Geoffrey de Badington . A. & C: of Ramsey A • exc. 1356 
1356 Cues de Wyngreworth A exc. 1357 

' 	 1357 Robert de Norton A exc. 1367 
1367 Thomas de Aston A exc. 1384 
1384 Thomas de Brandon A d. 1390 
1390 John Longville A exc. 1422 
1422 John Nowell 	. A & C of Ramsey A 3d. 1424 
1424 Thomas Pulter,3 cap. ,, 	,, 	. exc. 1424 
1424 Robert Sutton3  

John Harlegh 3r. 1450 
1450 John Eggecomhe 3  A & C of Ramsey 

John Leek . a. 1462 
1462 Thomas Maunchell A. & C. of Ramsey A r. 1465 
1465 John Lilyford 	. ,, 	,, A r. 1467 
T467 Thomas Toby ,, 	,, 

. 
A d. 1475 

1 475 Thomas Taillard, D.D. ,, 	,, 	. r. 1485 
1485 Richard Burton ,, 	, A d. 1495 
1495 Thomas Hutton, Dec. Doc.  ,, AD. r. 1497 1497 Hugh Oldham . 	,, 	,, A r ioo 
1501 John Dobbys 	. ,, 	,, A d. 1542 

. 	. 	1542 RogerBromhall 	. 	. John Russell, Keeper of . 

.- . 	 . the Great Seal 	 • A r. 161' 
1562 Richard Whesley Henry Williams 	• AF 
1565 Gregory Garth . F . 	r. 1565 
1565 Francis Dorrington, S.T.P. Thomas Wysenian by per- 

nhission of H. Williams F d. 1611 
1611 John Bowen . 	. 	. CF d. 1647 
1647 William Johnson, S.T.P. F d. 1667 
1667 George Stallebrace, M.A. Wm. Leman, Bart. A r. 1672 1672 Philip Lemau ,, 	,, 	. A d. 1694 1694 

John Warburton Lucy Leman A d. 1722 
1722 William Lenian ,, 	, 	,, A 4d. 1732 
1 732  Allen Cowper, M.A. Wni. Leman, Bart. A d. 1772 
1772 Thomas Stona, M.A. . Margaret Stona, wid., of 

. . Norwich, ándWm. Stona, 
. 	, 	 . of London AC d. 1792 

1792 Robert Fowler, LL.B. Win. Strode, of Loseley . House,Surrey AC d. 1827 
1828 William Finch, M.A. Trustees under the Will of 

Wm. Strode A.  r. 1871 
1871 Charles Grey Hill, M.A. Himself d. 1894 
1894. William Henry Bromley Exors. of the Rev. C. G. - 	* 

Way, M.A. Hill r. 1900 
1900 Justus Stephen Sergeant, A. Fuller 

M.A. 
i. In the time of Hugh, Abbot of Ramsey. either 1216-1231, or 1254-1268. (cart. Mon. Ram., 

Vol. I., p. 96). 
Buchärdus de Vernon, was appointed by the Queen, in 1313, 	on the death of Reginald 

de St. Albans" (Patent Rolls). 	But Robert Hunter's institution is recorded at Lincoln, (A), 
so he 

 
must have come in between. 
Ducarel's Excerps from the Registers of the Archbishops of Canterbury. 

 Buried 8 January, 1731-2. 	(Register. 
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: 	 WARESLEY (ST. ANDREW). 
. 0 	RECTORS. PArRONS. . 

1239 Richard de Garnlinghay William de Engaine, Kt. AD 
1249 Roger de Leicester 	. Rob. de Erigaine A . 

Robert de Meleford d. 1310 
1310 William de Waresley Richard Engaine A d.1329 
I33o Richard de Morton John Engaine de Waresley A exc. 1339 
1339 ThoinasleNeve deStokton A exc. 1341 
134' William son of Robert John Engaine, Kt. A d. 1349 

Felice, 	de St. Neots 
I349 Thomas de Gobilcote ,, 	 ,, A 

. 	 . VICARS. S 	 • 	 : 

1 377 .  Thomas de Wakefield Master and Fellows of the 
Hall of Mary de Valence, 

. 	 . Cainoridge A d. 1382 
1382 Robert atte Herne ,, 	 ,, 	 ,, p, exc. 1395 
1395 Geoffrey Gleg 	• 	 • . A r. 1396 
1396 John Rudde . A exc. 1411 
1411 JohnAldham A exc. 1420 
1420 Robert Kirkeby Master and Fellows of the 

Hall of Mary de Valence, 
Cambridge A r. 1421 

1421 John Hull 	 • ,, 	 ,, 	 ,, A 
William Miles r. 1436 

1436 Thomas Bradshaw Pembroke Hall, Cambs. A d. 1448 • 

1448 Robert Peest or Peese ,, 	 ,, A r. 1467 
1467 Thomas Somerford Laurence Bothe, Bishop of 

. - Durham, Master of the 
' Hall ofMary deValence, 

. Cambridge A exc. 1490 
t490 • Edmund Keston Master and Fellows of the 

Hall of Mary de Valence, 
Cambs. A d. 1497 

1497 RaudulphWode ,, 	 ,, 	 ,, A r. 1503 
1503 Thomas Harlow ,, 	 ,, 	 ,, 	 , A d. 1536 
1536- William Todd ,, 	 . 	 ,, 	 ,, A r. 1546 
1546- Robert Staples ,, 	 , 	 ,, A r. i6o 
1560 Adam Nellson 	. A r. 1560 
1560 George Hall A 

- Edmund Williamson1 
1593• Thomas Peachie, M.A. C 

. John Foster 1603 
Nathaniel Wybornel . d. 1613 

1613 Edmund Mason3  M. &F. ofS. M. deValence 
Coll., called Pembroke 

. Hall, Cambridge 
1615 John Pocklington, D.D. Pembroke Hall, Cambridge C dep. 1641 1641 JohnVaughan 	. ,, 	 ,, C 
1642 Gavin Nash4 	 - 

• 1661 Roger Ashton, M.A. Pembroke Hall, Camhs. A cess. 1663 
1663 William Sheppard, M.A. ,, 	,, A d. 1677 
1677 Drugo Cressener, M A. ,,• 	,, A r. 1679 
1679 Edward Duncan, M.A. ,, 	,, A d. i68o 
168o John Gulliver, M.A. ,, 	,, A d. 1683 

i. 	Circa1580. 	(Act Books, Archd. Hunts. Peterborough Probate Court). - 

•2. 	Nathaniel Wiborne signed the Transcripts in 16o8-9. 
. 	

Ducarel's Excerpts from the Registers of the Archbishops of Canterbury. 	Here in 
1614. 	(Clerical Subsidy). 

. 	
Gavin Nash, a preaching Minister was Vicar, in 1651. 	(Triers' Visitation). He "was 

• 	 imprisoned fOr refusing the engagement, and died before the Restoration." (Walker's 
'ufferings of the Clergy.') • 	 • 
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VICARS. PATRONS. 
1683 
1712 

Ambrose Bland, 1  M.A. 
Reginald Hawkins 

• 	 ,, 	 ,, 

Pembroke Hall, Carnbs. 
A 
A 

d. 1712 
cess. 1718 

1718 Christopher Selby, M.A. ,, 	,, AC cess. 1729 
1729 John Browning, M.A. ,, 	,, 	. A r. 1731 
1731 James Brooks 	 • ,, 	 ,, A r. 1735 
I735 Leonard Addison, M.A. ,, 	,, 	. 

. 

AC r. 1745 
1 745 John Francis, M.A. ,, 	,, AC 
1746 Samuel May, M.A. ,, 	,, C 2r. 1772 
1772 Thomas Wilson, M.A. ,, 	,, A .. cess. 1782 
1782 Joseph Turner, M.A. ,, 	,, A cess. 1787 
1787 Thomas Jackson, B.D. ,, 	- 	 ,, A 3d. 1815 
1815 ChristopherWilson. MA. ,, 	 ,, A 3d. 1848 
1848 William Maundy Harvey . 

Elwyn,4  M.A. 	. ,, 	 ,, r. i886 
1887 Charles Gilmour Wilkin- 

son, M.A. ,,  

WARESLEY (CHANTRY OF THE BLESSED MARY). 

CHAPLAINS. PATRONS. • 

Richard de Ganiliughay r. 1239 
Nicholas . 

John de Wolainton. r. 1310 
1330 Richard de Waresley Robert de Meleford and • 

William de Waresley A r. 1313 
1313 Ivo de Paxton Bishop of Lincoln A 

- Ivo de Eldenham d. 1325 
1325 Adim de Wrastlyngworth Bishop of Lincoln 	• A d. 1333 
1333 William de Waresley . 	 . A.  

Roger Brabroke d. 1363 
1363 Thomas Isaak A 

William Styvecle r. 1387 
1387 Richard Glatton A 

• 	 . Richard Alen . exc. 1395 
1395 John Pynchbeck A r. 1396 
1396 Williaiii Banastre A d. 1397 
1397 Thomas Launce A d. 1397 
1397 John Cotel A r. 1399 
1399 Robert Swafeld A 

John Thurstoti r. 1404 
1404 John Croule A r. 1413 
1413 John Fysher de Castre A 

WASHINGLEY. 
RECTORS. PATRONS. 

1246 Hugh de Wassingel Walter de Wassingle, Kt. A d. 1296 
1296 Alan 	de 	Boleton, 	or.  Humphrey de Waledon, 

Bolington guardian of lands and 
heir 	of 	Radulph 	de 

• Washingley d. 1313 
1313 Stephen de Calveton 5  Elizabeth, relict of Robert 

de Washingley A r. 1314 
1314 Robert Otty, or Norman Heirs of Robert de Wash- 

ingley A r. 1316 

i. Ambrose Bland made his Will ig Sept;, 1712, and it was proved 25 January, 1722-3. 
2. "Samuel May, Senr. Fellow of Pembroke Hall, formerly Vicar of this parish was buried 

Sept. g, 1787." (Register). 
. Memorial Tablets  in the Church. 
. Bishop's Certificates Ely. 

- 5. Possibly Stephen de Calveton' appointment did not hold good, for Robert Norman is 
stated to be appointed on the death of Alan de Boliugton. 



266 INCUMBENTS OP COUNTY OP HUNTINGDON 

RECrORS. PATRONS. 	• 

1316 Edmund Neve de Lou- King Edward II. 	 A d. 1338 
. doul . 

1338 Walter de Parva Tiwe Robert de Washingley, Kt. 	A r. 1339 1339 Robert de Killum ,, 	,, 	,, 	A r. 1344 
1344 Simon de Wadenhoe , , 	 . 	 A 
1372 William de Fodrynggeye Robert de Washingley, son 

of Robert de Washingley 
; 	 S and others 	 • 	 A d. 1372 

William Ronaye 2  . r. 1422 
1422 John Buckeworth John Washingley 	 A .  

John Browne r. 1431 
143' William Othehil13 King Henry VI. 	 G r. 1434 
1434 William Salfort ,, 	,, 	 A r. 1439 
1439 Thomas Chesterton   A r. 1442 
1442 Robert Woodard G exc. 1442 
1422 Richard Blok 	• G 

41447 

LUTTON AND WASHINGLEY (UNITED). 4  

RECTORS. 	• . 	 PATRONS. 
John  Walshe4  r. 1512 

1512 John Higham4  
d. 1558 

:1 558 Richard Raynes 5  • Edward Watson 
'559 Robert Towne5 p 

1562 Thomas 	Webster 	or Edward Watson 	' 	 F 
Waster5  

1575 Francis Whitney 5  Edward Watson, of Roc- 	• 

kingham 	 . F 
1576 Thomas Cervington 5   F d. 186 
1586 Walter Crewys, 5  orCruse, Edward Depupe, of Roc- 

MA. kingham, gent., by per- 
. mission 	of 	Edward 

. Watson, of Rocking- 
ham, granted, 211d Dec. 
28, Eliz., to 	Edward 

0  Depupe and Anthony 
Digbie, arm. 	 F 6d. 1628 

1628 John Houghton, 5  MA. Lewis Watson, Kt. & Bart. d. 1661 
1661 Thomas Wallet, 5  M.A. Edward, Baron Rocking- 

hamS 
1666 Richard Bland5  Edward, Baron Rocking- 

ham 
d. 1670 

1670 Henry Meeres 5  Edward, Baron Rocking- 
ham 

d.1707 
1707 William Baker 5  Lewis, Baron Rockingham 
1767 Watson Tookey,5 B.D. Lewis, Lord Sondes 	. 1784 Dale Lovet, 5  B.A. 

I.  His christiati name is variously given as Edmund, Edward and Robert. 
2. William Ronay was Rector in 1399. 

. Also occurs in Ducarel's Excerpts from the Registers of the Archbishops of ca,iterbury. 

. At an Inquisition held by Order of the King, in 1534, it was stated that the church of 
Washiuley was ruinous and unfit for use, and had been so since 1147,  in which year it was 

• vacant, and in the patronage of Richard, Duke of York, who was also Patron of Lutton; and 
that, on acconut of the smallness of the Living, it was annexed to Lutton. Also that Sir 
John Higham, the then Rector of Luttou, had been appointed in 1512, on the resignation of 
Sir John Waishe. 

 Episcopal Registers, Peterborough. 
The Will of Walter Crnse was made 

Northants. XI, 82). 
io Jan., 1627-8, and proved 16 April, 1628. 	(Arch. 


